RESOLUTION NO. 24-1967

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS FOR MUNICIPAL COURT INTERPRETER AND LANGUAGE ACCESS SERVICE EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD 2024-2025

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest Park Municipal Court has a need to improve access to the Court for limited English proficient, deaf, and hard of hearing persons in accordance with RCW Chapters 2.42 and 2.43; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Administrative Office of Courts will provide reimbursement costs to the City of Lake Forest Park for costs related to the use of interpreter services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Forest Park and the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts have negotiated a new Interagency Agreement to provide for reimbursement costs to the City for interpreter services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. AUTHORIZATION.</u> The Mayor is authorized to sign the Interagency Agreement with the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts to provide the Lake Forest Park Municipal Court funds for court interpreter and language access service expenses for the period 2024-2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

Y A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City day of September, 2024.
APPROVED:
Thomas French Mayor

Matthew McLean City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO.: 24-1967